

Application Number: DM/2018/01801

Proposal: Erection of one dwelling.

Address: 12 Elm Avenue, Undy, NP26 3EX

Applicant: Mr. R Thomas

Plans: Schedule of Finishing Materials, Elevations - Proposed 2273/3, All Proposed Plans 2273/2, All Existing Plans 2273/1

RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE

Case Officer: Ms. Kate Young
Date Valid: 30.10.2018

1.0 APPLICATION DETAILS

1.1 This is a full application for the erection of a two-storey detached dwelling in the rear garden of 12 The Elms. The proposal seeks the demolition of the existing garage and the provision of six new parking spaces from Elm Avenue as well as a double attached garage for the new property. A one metre high close-boarded fence would be erected between the existing and proposed dwelling. The site area measures 391 square metres. The footprint of the new dwelling (minus the garage) would be 9 metres by 9 metres and 8 metres in height to the ridge.

1.1 The site is located within the Magor and Undy Development Boundary.

2.0 RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY (if any)

| Reference Number | Description | Decision | Decision Date |
|-------------------------|--------------------|-----------------|----------------------|
| DC/1981/00416 | Erect a garage | Approved | 06.05.1981 |

3.0 LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN POLICIES

Strategic Policies

S4 LDP Affordable Housing Provision
S1 LDP The Spatial Distribution of New Housing Provision
S13 LDP Landscape, Green Infrastructure and the Natural Environment
S16 LDP Transport
S17 LDP Place Making and Design

Development Management Policies

H1 LDP Residential Development in Main Towns, Severnside Settlements and Rural Secondary Settlements
EP1 LDP Amenity and Environmental Protection
MV1 LDP Proposed Developments and Highway Considerations

4.0 REPRESENTATIONS

4.1 Consultation Replies

Magor and Undy Community Council: response not yet received.

MCC Highways have no objection in principle to the development proposal; however, the Applicant should note the following:

Application drawings submitted for consideration should clearly define the extent of drop kerbs required for the proposed access arrangement off Elm Avenue. The Applicant should note that any such drop kerbs required are to be to MCC standards;

Application drawings submitted for consideration should clearly define the extent of the footway crossover strengthening works required for the proposed access arrangement off Elm Avenue. The Applicant should note that any such footway crossover strengthening works required are to be to MCC standards;

The proposed parking bays depicted on Drg. No. 2273/2 are too narrow. MCC Parking Guidelines standards require parking spaces to be 4.8m x 2.6m [N.B. This has since been addressed in an amended plan].

Welsh Water - No Objection.

Having reviewed the submission, we note that the applicant is proposing to discharge surface water to soakaway and SuDS. We are satisfied with this proposal as the sewers surrounding the site are for foul water only. DC-WW outlines conditions it wishes to be imposed if consent is granted.

MCC Ecology:

I have reviewed the photographs, part A and surrounding landscape via aerials and the SEWBReC data, subject to this I can confirm that we do not require any further bat assessment of the garage. I take it the tree identified in the existing plans has been removed, (stump in photo?). If not, some photographs to illustrate if there is any bat roosting potential would be required prior to felling.

In terms of other ecological impacts, the photographs show that there may be potential for common reptile species and nesting birds, given the garden status and stored materials present. I would recommend the following informative notes.

NESTING BIRDS - Please note that all birds are protected by the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as amended). The protection also covers their nests and eggs. To avoid breaking the law, do not carry out work on trees, hedgerows or buildings where birds are nesting. The nesting season for most bird species is between March and September.

Reptiles - Please note that all reptiles are protected by the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as amended). It is illegal to intentionally kill or injure Adder, Common lizard, Grass snake or Slow worm. If reptiles are found at any time during clearance or construction, all works should cease and an appropriately experienced ecologist must be contacted immediately.

4.2 Neighbour Notification

Objection letters received from five addresses

Loss of privacy to living room and garden

Over-development of site

Exacerbate problems with low water

pressure in the mains Poor drainage in the area

Removal of metal bollard at the end of Elm Avenue will increase traffic on Tump Lane

Concerned over family's safety as vehicles could travel at 30mph through our fence

The proposed dwelling will occupy an elevated position

Loss of views of the apple tree

Loss of privacy to home and garden

Visually dominant

General over development of this area

Takes away the open appearance of neighbouring property

Problems in the area with sewerage and drainage

Strain on resources, services and roads

Will block out the sky

Would be better as a single storey dormer bungalow

Out of keeping with the character of the area; too large

The barrier at the end of Elm Avenue was previously knocked down by construction traffic. Need confirmation that Elm Avenue will remain as a cu-de-ac, as through-traffic would be dangerous

It will dominate the host property

The proposed dwelling will be in an elevated position, the front door and windows will overlook the neighbour's property

Block light to neighbouring property Dumpsie Dingle.

5.0 EVALUATION

5.1 Principle of the proposed development

5.1.1 The site is located within the Magor with Undy Village Development Boundary within which both LDP policies S1 and H1 presume in favour of new residential development subject to detailed planning considerations. Magor with Undy is considered as one of the Severnside settlements for the purposes of policy S1. The plot is of adequate size to accommodate a new residential dwelling with associated parking provision and amenity space. The principle of new residential development in this location is therefore acceptable. The proposed dwelling would be seen more in the context of Tump Lane than that of Elm Avenue. Elm Avenue is characterised by large, semi-detached ex-council houses but the proposed new dwelling will not impact on the character of the street scene of Elm Avenue. The properties along this part of Tump Lane are made up of various styles, some having been constructed relatively recently.

5.2 Affordable Housing

5.2.1 Policy S4 of the LDP requires that all new housing developments contribute to affordable housing within the County. Single dwellings are required to make a financial contribution for this and the amount will depend on the size and location of the proposed dwelling. In this case the financial contribution required for a four-bedroom dwelling of the size indicated would be £13,230 that would be secured through a section 106 Legal Agreement.

5.3 Highway Safety

5.3.1 The site would have vehicular access from Elm Avenue. At present, the existing property has vehicular access into a single garage off Elm Avenue. This would be removed and parking provision for both the existing and proposed dwellings would be provided between the dwellings adjacent to the highway. There is no indication or intention that the metal barrier between Tump Lane and Elm Avenue will be altered or removed as part of this proposal. The proposal will result

in one additional dwelling being provided. Elm Avenue, a wide cul-de-sac, has sufficient capacity to accommodate the traffic resulting from one additional dwelling.

5.3.2 The adopted Monmouthshire Parking Guidelines recommend one off-street parking space per bedroom up to a maximum of three. The site plan submitted as part of the application indicates that three off road parking spaces will be provided for the existing dwelling which is an improvement over the existing situation and that three parking spaces plus a double garage would be provided for the new dwelling. This would be in accordance with the guidelines. The proposal would actually improve the parking provision in the area. Access and parking provision for construction traffic during the construction phase is a temporary consideration. A condition could be imposed requiring that the access is provided before work on the dwelling commences and also a construction traffic management plan will be required that would be able to control the time and positioning of deliveries.

5.4 Design

5.4.1 It is proposed to erect a four-bedroom detached dwelling, facing onto Elm Avenue, with a porch to the front and a detached garage to the side. The dwelling would be finished in red-brown brickwork with artificial slates on the roof and there would be cills and headers to all windows on the front and rear elevations. The new dwelling would be set at the front of the plot very close to the road. This is acceptable as the proposed dwelling would be at the end of a no-through road and thus, there will not be disturbance from passing traffic. The private rear garden of the new dwelling would be a maximum of 12 metres in length and 15 metres in width. The existing dwelling would retain a private rear garden with an average depth of 10 metres. The land slopes upwards in a northerly direction so that the new dwelling would have a higher floor level than the existing dwelling but given the distance between the two this is acceptable. The new dwelling will not be over dominant as the existing dwellings to the north-west are also set at a higher level. There is no discernible, clearly-defined streetscene in this part of Elm Avenue into which the proposed new property should assimilate. Therefore the design is acceptable and complies with the objectives of Policy DES1 of the LDP. The new dwelling will be seen more in the context of the properties along Tump Lane and these comprise a mix of house types with no collective character.

5.5 Drainage

5.5.1 It is proposed that surface water will be disposed of by means of a sustainable drainage system. There is sufficient land available within the site to accommodate soakaways. Foul sewerage will go to the mains sewer. Welsh Water are satisfied with this arrangement and offer no objection.

5.6 Water Pressure

5.6.1 Welsh Water have commented on the application with regards to foul and surface water. They have not indicated that there is an issue with the water supply in the area.

5.7 Residential Amenity

5.7.1 This is a residential area and the plot is surrounded on all sides by residential properties. Immediately to the south of the site is the host property, 12 Elm Avenue, its rear elevation faces into the plot. The rear elevation of the host property faces towards the side elevation of the proposed single story garage. The orientation of the proposed dwelling and the shape of the plot mean that the rear of the existing dwelling does not look directly towards the proposed dwelling. There would be one small ground floor window, serving a habitable room on the southern elevation and this would be looking towards the parking area and not towards the host property itself. Both properties would have sufficient private amenity space in the form of rear gardens.

5.7.2 To the south west of the plot is the rear garden of no.11 Elm Avenue. This garden is set at a lower level than the proposed dwelling. There is a mature hedge along the common boundary. The proposed dwelling is at least 12 metres from the common boundary. It will be set at an oblique angle and will only overlook the very end of the neighbouring garden. To the northern side of the plot is Tump Lane and beyond that is a bungalow that forms part of a plot that is currently subject to an outline application for two new dwellings (granted planning permission subject to a S106 agreement at Committee held in December 2018). One of those proposed dwellings would look straight towards this plot. There would be no first floor windows on the northern (side) elevation on the dwelling that is the subject of this current application and in addition there is Tump Lane

between the two dwellings in question. Therefore, there would be no adverse overlooking of the new dwellings in the grounds of either 12 Elm Avenue or the Slades.

5.7.3 To the east of the proposed plot is the end of Elm Avenue which has a metal barrier across it (allowing only pedestrian access). Beyond the road is a two storey brick-built dwelling, Carreg Goch. This property has one ground floor window facing into the plot. Between this window and the road is a 1.8 metre high close-boarded fence. There are no other windows on the side elevation facing towards the plot. The proposed dwelling will be set at a higher floor level than Carreg Goch and have its principal windows facing towards Carreg Goch. There is approximately 15 metres between the proposed dwelling and the existing property at Carreg Goch. Given this distance, the intervening road and the fact that the principal elevation of Carreg Goch faces towards Tump Lane there will be no unacceptable loss of outlook or loss of privacy. The first floor window on the side elevation of Carreg Goch is partly obscured by the existing close-boarded fence.

5.7.4 The proposed new dwellings would not have an adverse impact on the residential amenity of the occupiers of the neighbouring properties, and there would be no overbearing impact and no unacceptable loss of privacy as a result of this proposal. Therefore, the application accords with the objectives of policies DES1 and EP1 of the LDP.

5.8 Ecology

5.8.1 It is proposed that the mature hedge along the northern and western boundary of the plot be retained. Part of the hedgerow along the eastern boundary of the plot would be lost to accommodate the car parking. The existing garage on the site is to be demolished. MCC's ecologist does not consider that there is much potential for this garage to be used as a bat roost and no further survey work is required. There was an apple tree in the garden but this has recently been felled. The apple tree was not the subject of a Tree Preservation Order. The garden has been cultivated over many years, although there may be potential for common reptile species and nesting birds, given the garden status and stored materials present. An informative can be placed on the decision notice reminding the applicants of the requirements of the Wildlife and Countryside Act.

5.9 Response to other representations

5.9.1 Local residents are concerned that the proposal represents an over development of the plot. The application relates to a large plot. This area of Undy is characterised by similar sized dwellings on similar sized plots. The proposal will be in keeping with the prevailing character of the area. There has been some recent residential development along Tump Lane but each application has been determined on its own merits. The plot size is adequate to provide for a new dwelling. This proposal does not involve the removal of the metal bollard at the end of Elm Avenue. The bollard is outside the application site and the application makes no reference to the bollard. It has been suggested that a dormer bungalow may be more appropriate in this location, but there is no precedent for this and the area is characterised by two-storey dwellings. One additional dwelling will not in itself, put a strain on resources so as to warrant refusal of this application.

5.10 Well-Being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015

5.10.1 The duty to improve the economic, social, environmental and cultural well-being of Wales has been considered, in accordance with the sustainable development principle, under section 3 of the Well-Being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 (the WCFG Act). In reaching this recommendation, the ways of working set out at section 5 of the WCFG Act have been taken into account and it is considered that this recommendation is in accordance with the sustainable development principle through its contribution towards one or more of the Welsh Ministers' well-being objectives set out in section 8 of the WCFG Act.

6.0 RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE

Subject to a 106 Legal Agreement requiring the following:
- a financial contribution for affordable housing.

S106 Heads of Terms

If the S106 Agreement is not signed within 6 months of the Planning Committee's resolution then delegated powers be granted to officers to refuse the application.

Conditions:

1 This development shall be begun within 5 years from the date of this permission. REASON: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

2 The development shall be carried out in accordance with the list of approved plans set out in the table below.

REASON: To ensure the development is carried out in accordance with the approved drawings, for the avoidance of doubt.

3 Prior to work commencing on site a Construction Management Plan shall be submitted to and agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority. All of the works shall be carried out in accordance with the approved construction management plan.

REASON: In the interests of residential amenity.

4 No surface water and/or land drainage shall be allowed to connect directly or indirectly with the public sewerage network.

REASON: To prevent hydraulic overloading of the public sewerage system, to protect the health and safety of the existing residents and ensure no pollution to the environment.

INFORMATIVES

1 All birds are protected by the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981. The protection also covers their nests and eggs. To avoid breaking the law, do not carry out work on trees, hedgerows or buildings where birds are nesting. The nesting season for most birds is between March and September

2 Reptiles - Please note that all reptiles are protected by the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as amended). It is illegal to intentionally kill or injure Adder, Common lizard, Grass snake or Slow worm. If reptiles are found at any time during clearance or construction, all works should cease and an appropriately experienced ecologist must be contacted immediately.